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1.

signal
sign
signature

2. bee
3. impossible
4. sound

sound

5. bark
&. human

11.

1Z.
13.
14.

. drop
. action
. Information

inform

. message

massage
imitate
imitation
imitative
splash
vocabulary
useful

use

usage
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[s1gnll
(sarn]
[*signaff=]
(bil
[im'pasabl]

[saund]

{barkl

[*hjumenl

{drap]
[*z=k[an]

[ infe'mefon]
(in*form]
[mesidz]
(me'sazl
{*1ms tetl

[ imoa‘tefon]
[“tma tetiv]
(spieef]
[va'kahijs laril
[jusfall

[jus]

[jusidz]
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15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

23.
24.
25.

26.

27.
28.
29.
30.
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32.

33.
34.
35.
36.

37.
38.
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engine
engineer
operate
operation
recreation
basic
transportation
connection
dial
marvelous
marvel
accountant
design
complicated
complex
outlet
electricai outlet
battery
solve
image
fransmit
distance
project
projection
various
reasonable
nickname
origin
original

additional
numerous

[*endzen]
[,endza nir]
[“apa,ret]

[ ape'refen]
[,rekri‘efen]
[*besik]

[ tr=nspatefonl
[ke'nekfanl
[*darel}
(‘marvalas]
[“marvl]

{3 kauntsnt]
[dr'zarn]
[*kampls ket1d]
[“kamplaks]
[aut let]

[*betaril
(salv]
[rmid3]
{treens mrt]
[*distens]
[predzekt]
[pra‘dzekfan]
[*veries]
[*rizenbll
['nik,neml
[*oradzm]

[a'ridzen!]

[ d1feni]

{"njumerss]
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39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,

45.
46.
47.
48.

49.

50.

51.
52.

53.
54.
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56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.

62.
63.

common
blacksmith
occupation
clerk
characteristic
undoubtedly
doubtfully
acquaintance
peculiar
dusty

flour

boring

bored

bore

mount

couch
pretend

shout
group
historical
era
dynasty
system
social
Confucius
century
decade
unite
government

[*kamsn]
[‘blek smib]
[.akja pefon]
[klzk]

[ kerikts ristrk]
{andautidln]
[*dautfalil
[o*kwentons]
[prkjuljz]
[*dastd

[flaur]

[*borig; borigl
[hord;bord]
[bor;bor]

[maunt]

[kautfl
[pritendl

[faut]
Lgrupl
[his‘torikll
[rral
[*darnasti]
{*s1stem]
[*sofsll
[kanYfjufss]
['sentfaril
deked]
(ju'nartl

[*gavanmoent]
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65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
13.
4.
5.
76.
17.
8.

79.

80.
81.

82.

83.
84.
85.

86.
87.

88.
89.

90.

notorious
tyrant
barbarian
unequaled
advance
technology
establish
ruler
situation
revolution
overthrow
democratic
jog
bench
weight
weigh
yard
marathon
race

pair
protect
shock
increase
decrease
quarter
popular
population
area
outdoors
indoors
scenery

[nc'torises]
[‘tarrantl
[bar*berienl
[an‘ikwaid]
lad veens]
[tek naled31l
[o'stzblif]
[rulad

[ sitfu'efon]

[ reveufen]
{,ovafrol

[ dems kreetik]
ld3zag]
[bent/]

[wet]

[wel

liard]

['mere San; ‘merfen]
[res]

[perl]
[pratekt]
[fak]
limkris]
[drkris]
[kworta]
[“papjele]
[,papjelefen]
[*er1al

[raut'dorz]
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91.

9z.
93.
94.
9.
96.
97.

98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.

104.

105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

110.
111.
112.
113.

114.

pack
unpack
trunk
direction
unpack
spread
guitar
towel
manners
behave
behavior
politely
helpful
race
Asian

Asia
European
Europe
guest
finish
example
muddy
custom
customary
cruel
accidentally
bump
request

interrupt

[peek]
[an'paek]
ltragk]

[de rekfan]
{an‘pek]
Ispred]
[g1'tar]
{tausll

['menez]
[brhev]
[brhevia]
[pelartli]
Chelpfall
[res]

[efon; ezenl

[efs; ezal

[ jure‘pisn]
[jurepl
Lgest]
{Mnifl

[1g zeempl]
[‘madid
[kastom]
[“kastsmear1]
[krusi]

[ ,=kso dentl]
[bampl

[ri*kwest]

[ inte rapt]
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) 2.

) 10.

) 11,

) 12.

Since you are going holidaying tomorrow, why don’t you start

now?

(A padding ® packing © jogging O paddling

The war _ the flow of commerce between the two countries.

(A) intercepted ® transmitted (© obtainted O interrupted
. The river is very dirty owing to the from the the factories

and towns along the bank.

(&) protection ® smog © fog @ pollutants
It s to sit with a person who doesn’t talk, or talks too much.
(A disatisfied ® unpleasant © displeased O disputable

. The medicine ts to be taken
(A every two hours ® each second hour
© every other hours (D) each other hour
. The children were walking the direction of the park.
4 on ® to O in O at
good manners to take off your shoes before entering the house.
& There is ® They are © There are O It is
. They tried every possible way to get the lake
A cleaned ®to be clean © cleaning D to clean
. Our parents make us
(A what we do ® what we have (O what we are (O what we will
It is very important to have a good pair of shoes
&) were made for jogging ® made especially for jogging
(© that made for jogging (D) make for jogging
There was a sign _ , “No parking.”
) said ® which saying (O which read (@ that was read
Why are you 7 Don’t you like this place?

(&) packing (® packed (O) unmpacking (D) unpacked
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) 13.

) 14.

) 15.

) 16.

) 18.

) 19.

) 20.

) 21.

What makes the water ?

(&) to be polluted (B be polluted (O polluted (D) polluting
I to tell him a white lie.

(4) can not choose but ® can not help but

(© have no choice but (D) can not help

I don’t suppose you care for music, _ ?

@dotl ® dol (O doyou (D dontyou

It would be impolite ~ that situation, so he said good morning to
the man, and they began to talk.

&) say nothing in (B not to say anything in

(G to say anything in (D) to say nothing on

. He did not study at home

(4) instead of going to a movie (B instead to go to the movies
(© to go to the movies instead (D) but went to the movies instead

, 2 well-mannered person does not speak with his mouth full of
food.

&) He is eating (B When eating (C) When he eating (D) [s eating

Today one-third of the people in Greenland _ in the fishing indus-
try.
(& make their life ® make their living
(© makes their living (D) earn their livings
Toward morning there are not so many people on the streets. The
streets are not crowded. But they  , either.
&) are empty (B are never deserted
(© are not filled with cars (D) aren’t noisty
The doctors were  their morning rounds.
&) making @ get (C) running (D) walking
. A man’s value liesin __ heis, mot in __ he has.
(&) which, which @ that, that (O how, how (D) what, what
. There  in the car for both of you.
(4) are still rooms (B is enough room
(© are plenty of rooms (D) has sufficient room



