第 回 10541E-1

# 英文講義第一回 目錄

第	一講	第一冊…		 	 •	• 1
	、字彙…	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	 	 	1
		和成語				
		文法				
		選······				
4	頭抗雞詰	⊕		 	 	…37

# 第一講 第一冊

### ●お題重點●

### 一、字彙

	J <del>24</del>			
1.	signal	[ˈsɪgnḷ]	n.	信號 v. 發信號
	sign	[sain]	n.	記號 ν. 簽名
	signature	[signəf]	n.	簽名
2.	bee	[bi]	n.	蜜蜂
3.	impossible	[jdespq'm1]	adj.	不可能的
4.	sound	[saund]	n.	聲音
	sound		adj.	完好的;健全的
5.	bark	[bark]	vi.	吠叫
6.	human	[`hjumən]	n.	人;人類
			adj.	人(類)的
7.	drop	[drap]	ν.	掉落
8.	action	[`ækʃən]	n.	行動;行爲
9.	information	[ne]em'slni,]	n.	(不可數名詞)知識;見聞;消息;資料
	inform	[ınfərm]	vt.	告知
10.	message	[spisam]	n.	音信;信息;口信
	massage	[poz'em]	n.	按摩
11.	imitate	[`ɪməˌtet]	vt.	模仿
	imitation	[ne]ef'emı,]	n.	模仿
	imitative	[`imə,tetiv]	adj.	模仿的
12.	splash	[splæ]]	vi.	(水等液體)濺起來
13.	. vocabulary	[və`kæbjə,lɛrɪ]	n.	(集合名詞)字彙
14.	. useful	[ˈjusfəl]	adj	. 有用的
	use	[jus]	n.	用途
	usage	[`jusɪdʒ]	n.	用法

#### 10541E-1

15.	engine	[`ɛndʒən]	n.	引擎
	engineer	[,snd3ə'nır]	n.	工程師
16.	operate	[`apə,ret]	vt.	運轉;操作
	operation	[,apə`reʃən]	n.	操作;手術
17.	recreation	[,rskri`e∫ən]	n.	消遣;娛樂
18.	basic	[`besik]	adj.	基本的
19.	transportation	[,trænspa te[an]	n.	運輸工具
20.	connection	[kə`nskʃən]	n.	連結;結合
21.	dial	[lergp,]	vt.	撥電話號碼
22.	marvelous	[selevrom']	adj.	奇妙的;不尋常的
	marvel	[marvi]	n.	奇異之事
23.	accountant	[ə`kauntənt]	n.	會計員
24.	design	[dıˈzaɪn]	vt.	設計;計畫
25.	complicated	[`kamplə`ketid]	adj.	複雜的
	complex	[`komplaks]	adj.	複雜的
26.	outlet	[`aut,lst]	n.	出口;出路
	electricai outlet		n.	挿座
27.	battery	[ˈbætərɪ]	n.	電池
28.	solve	[salv]	vt.	解決;解答
29.	image	[`imidʒ]	n.	影像;像
30.	transmit	[træns`mɪt]	vt.	傳送
31.	distance	[anetaib']	n.	距離
32.	project	[prə`dʒɛkt]	vt.	投影
	projection	[prə`dʒɛkʃən]	n.	投射
33	. various	[seriav]	adj.	種種的;不同的;各式各樣的
34	. reasonable	[ˈtizənbl]	adj.	合理的
35	. nickname	[`nɪk,nem]	n.	綽號;暱稱
36	. origin	[nɪɛ̞berc']	n.	起源;出處
	original	[ə`rɪdʒənļ]	adj.	原來的
			n.	原文;原物
37	. additional	[jne]ıb'e]	adj.	附加的;額外的
38	. numerous	['njumərəs]	adj.	很多的;數目衆多的

39. common	[`kamən]	adj.	普通的;平常的
40. blacksmith	[`blæk,smıθ]	n.	鐵匠
41. occupation	[,akjə`peʃən]	n.	職業
42. clerk	[klsk]	n.	店員;辦事員
43. characteristic	[,kæriktə`ristik]	adj.	特性的;特有的
44. undoubtedly	[www.qantiqli]	adj.	無疑的;的確
doubtfully	[ˈdautfəlɪ]	adv.	懷疑地;可疑地
45. acquaintance	[ə`kwentəns]	n.	相識的人;熟人
46. peculiar	[pr`kjulja]	adj.	獨特的
47. dusty	['dʌstɪ]	adj.	滿是灰塵的
48. flour	[flaur]	<i>n</i> .	麵粉
49. boring	[`borɪŋ;`bɔrɪŋ]	adj.	無聊的;令人厭煩的
bored	[bord;bord]	adj.	(感覺)無聊的或厭煩的
bore	[bor;bor]	vt.	使無聊;令…厭煩
50. <i>mount</i>	[maunt]	n.	(通常用於專有名詞之前)山; (略
			寫爲 Mt. )
51. couch	[kautʃ]	n.	臥塌;睡椅
52. pretend	[pritend]	vt.	假裝
			= make believe
53. shout	[jaut]	n.v.	叫喊
54. group	[grup]	n.	群;隊
55. historical	[historik]]	adj.	歷史上有記載的
56. <i>era</i>	[eri']	n.	(歷史的)時代
57. dynasty	[`daɪnəstɪ]	n.	朝代;王朝
58. system	['sɪstəm]	n.	系統;制度
59. social	[le[oe']	adj.	社會的
60. Confucius	[kənYjuʃəs]	n.	孔子
61. century	[ˈsɛntʃərɪ]	n.	一百年;一世紀
decade	['dɛked]	n.	十年
62. unite	[ju`naɪt]	vt.	統一;聯合
63. government	[ˈgʌvənmənt]	n.	政府

#### 10541E-1

notorious	[serrofon]	adj.	惡名昭彰的
tyrant	[tarent]	n.	暴君
barbarian	[bar'bɛrɪən]	n.	野蠻人
unequaled	[ʌn`ikwəld]	adj.	無法比得上的;無與倫比的
advance	[ad`væns]	n.	進步;進展
technology	[tsk'nalədzi]	n.	技術;科學技術
establish	[ə`stæblıʃ]	νt.	建立
ruler	[`rulə]	vt.	統治者
situation	[ˌsɪtʃu`eʃən]	n.	局勢;情況
revolution	[ˌrɛvəˈluʃən]	n.	革命;改革
overthrow	[orð'&vo,]	vt.	打倒;推翻
democratic	[ˌdɛmə`krætɪk]	adj.	民主的
jog	[dzag]	νi.	慢跑
bench	[bents]	n.	長凳;板凳
weight	[wet]	n.	重量;體重
weigh	[we]	ν.	稱;重有(若干)
yard	[jard]	n.	碼
marathon	l mærə,θαn; mærθən	] n.	馬拉松(賽跑);長程賽跑
race	[res]	n.	賽跑;競爭
pair	[per]	n.	雙
. protect	[prəˈtɛkt]	vt.	保護
. shock	[ʃak]	n.	衝擊;震動
. increase	[ɪn`kris]	ν.	增加
decrease	[dr`kris]	ν.	減少
. quarter	[`kwɔrtə]	n.	四分之一
. popular	[papjələ]	adj.	受歡迎的;流行的
population	['papjə'leʃən]	n.	人口
area	[erra']	n.	地區
outdoors	[`aut'dorz]	adv.	在戶外;在野外
indoors		adv.	在戶內
. scenery	[`sinərı]	n.	(不可數名詞)風景
	yard marathon race pair protect shock increase decrease quarter popular population area	tyrant ['tairent] barbarian [bor'berien] unequaled [an'ikweid] advance [ed'væns] technology [tak'ndedʒi] establish [e'stæblif] ruler ['rule] situation [,sitfu'efen] revolution [,reve'lufen] overthrow [,ove'fro] democratic [,dame'krætik] jog [dʒag] bench [bentf] weight [wet] weigh [wel] yard [jard] marathon ['mære,fan; 'mærfen race [res] pair [per] protect [pre'takt] shock [fak] increase [dr'kris] quarter ['kworte] popular ['papjele] population [,papje'lefen] area ['erie] outdoors indoors	tyrant ['tarrent] n. barbarian [bar'berren] n. unequaled [An'ikweld] adj. advance [ed'væns] n. technology [tak'ndedʒr] n. establish [e'stæblɪʃ] vt. ruler ['rule] vt. situation [ˌsɪtʃu'eʃən] n. revolution [ˌrɛvə'luʃən] n. overthrow [ˌovə'θro] vt. democratic [ˌdamə'krætik] adj. jog [dʒog] vi. bench [bɛntʃ] n. weight [wet] n. weight [wet] n. marathon ['mærə,θan;'mærθən] n. race [res] n. pair [pɛr] n. protect [prə'takt] vt. shock [ʃok] n. increase [dr'kris] v. decrease [dr'kris] v. quarter ['kwortə] n. population [ˌpapjə'leʃən] n. area ['eriə] n. outdoors indoors indoors indoors adv.

91.	pack	[pæk]	vt.	裝入
	unpack	[ʌn`pæk]	vt.	取出
92.	trunk	[trʌŋk]	n.	汽車後端的行李箱;樹幹;皮箱;象鼻
93.	direction	[də`rɛkʃən]	n.	方向
94.	unpack	[wn'pæk]	vt.	打開(包裹、皮箱等)取出東西
95.	spread	[spræd]	vt.	把···攤開來
96.	guitar	[gɪ'tar]	n.	吉他
97.	towel	[ˈtauəl]	n.	毛巾
98.	manners	[mænaz]	n.	禮貌;規矩
99.	behave	[bi'hev]	vt. vi.	行爲;舉止;檢點;守規矩
	behavior	[bɪ`hevjə]	n.	行爲
100.	politely	[pəˈlaɪtlɪ]	adv.	有禮貌地;客氣地
101.	helpful	[`hɛlpfəl]	adj.	有幫助的;有益的
102.	race	[res]	n.	種族
103.	Asian	[`eʃən;`eʒən]	adj.	亞洲 (人)的
			n,	人帐亞
	Asia	[`eʃə;`eʒə]	n.	亞洲
104.	European	[neiq'enu	adj.	歐洲(人)的
	Europe	[ˈjurəp]	n.	歐洲
105.	guest	[gsst]	n.	客人
106.	finish	[linif]	vt.	做完;完成
107.	example	[ig`zæmpḷ]	n.	例子
108.	muddy	[rbvm,]	adj.	泥濘的;有泥巴的
109.	custom	[`kastəm]	n.	習俗;慣例
	customary	['kʌstəmərɪ]	adj.	習慣的
110.	cruel	[`kruəl]	adj.	殘忍的
111.	accidentally	[,æksə`dɛntl̞ɪ]	adv.	意外地;偶然地
112.	bump	[bxmp]	ν.	碰;撞
113.	request	[ri`kwɛst]	n.	請求
			vt.	要求
114.	interrupt	[,intə`rʌpt]	vt.	打斷; 揮嘴

## **◆精選試題◆**

	<b>`</b>	可量	文法與習慣用語:		
(	)	1.	Since you are going holidaying tomorronow?	ow, why don't you	start
			(A) padding (B) packing	© jogging	(D) paddling
(	)	2.	The war the flow of commerce	e between the two	countries.
			(A) intercepted (B) transmitted	(C) obtainted	(D) interrupted
(	)	3.	The river is very dirty owing to the _		
•			and towns along the bank.		
			(A) protection (B) smog	(C) fog	① pollutants
(	)	4.	. It is to sit with a person who		
,	·		(A) disatisfied (B) unpleasant		
(	)	5.	. The medicine is to be taken		
			(A) every two hours (C) every other hours	(B) each second ho	our
			(C) every other hours	(D) each other hou	ır
(	)	6.	. The children were walking the		
			(A) on (B) to	(C) in	①) at
(	)	7	good manners to take off you	ur shoes before en	itering the house.
			(A) There is (B) They are		(D) It is
(	)	8	. They tried every possible way to get	the lake	
			(A) cleaned (B) to be clean	© cleaning	①) to clean
(	)	9	. Our parents make us		
			(A) what we do (B) what we have	(C) what we are	(D) what we will
(	)	10	. It is very important to have a good p		
			(A) were made for jogging (B)	made especially fo	or jogging
			(C) that made for jogging (D)	make for jogging	
(	,	) 11	l. There was a sign, "No parking	ıg."	
			(A) said (B) which saying (C) which		vas read
(	•	) 12	2. Why are you? Don't you like		
			(A) packing (B) packed (C) unpack	ing (D) unpacked	

#### 10541E-1

(	)	13.	What makes the water?	
			(A) to be polluted (B) be polluted	d (C) polluted (D) polluting
(	)	14.	I to tell him a white lie.	
			(A) can not choose but	(B) can not help but
			(C) have no choice but	(D) can not help
(	)	15.	I don't suppose you care for musi-	c, ?
			(A) don't I (B) do I (C) do you	ı (D) don't you
(	)	16.	It would be impolite that	situation, so he said good morning to
			the man, and they began to talk.	
			(A) say nothing in	(B) not to say anything in
			(C) to say anything in	(D) to say nothing on
(	)	17.	He did not study at home	
			(A) instead of going to a movie	(B) instead to go to the movies
			(C) to go to the movies instead	(D) but went to the movies instead
(	)	18.	, a well-mannered person d	loes not speak with his mouth full of
			food.	
			(A) He is eating (B) When eating	g (C) When he eating (D) Is eating
(	)	19.	Today one-third of the people in	Greenland in the fishing indus-
•			try.	
			(A) make their life	(B) make their living
			(C) makes their living	
(	)	20	. Toward morning there are not	so many people on the streets. The
			streets are not crowded. But they	, either.
			(A) are empty	(B) are never deserted
			(C) are not filled with cars	(D) aren't noisty
(	•	21	. The doctors were their mor	rning rounds.
			(A) making (B) get (C) runn	ing (D) walking
(		) 22	. A man's value lies in he	is, not in he has.
			(A) which, which (B) that, that	(C) how, how (D) what, what
(		) 23	. There in the car for both	of you.
			(A) are still rooms	(B) is enough room
			(C) are plenty of rooms	(D) has sufficient room